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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNMENT EXAMINATIONS ANDHRA PRADESH : HYDERABAD – 500 001.
 

RC.NO.30/J-1/2011 Date: 21-05-2011
 

PRESS NOTE
 

SSC PUBLIC EXAMINATIONS MARCH 2011
 
S.S.C Public Examinations were conducted from 24-03-2011 to 09-04-2011. The Spot valuation was conducted from 11-04-2011 to 25-04-2011. In SSC Public
Examinations, March 2011, 13,02,042 Candidates have registered for the Examination.
 
Both Regular and Private candidates put together 12,87,211 candidates have appeared for the SSC Public Examinations, March 2011 as against 13,02,042
candidates registered for SSC March, 2011 Examinations. Out of 12,87,211 candidates, 10,49,695 Regular candidates and 2,37,516 Private Candidates have
appeared for SSC Examinations. There is an decrease of 13,117 in Regular candidates and decrease of 48,398 in Private candidates.
 
The Absolute Grading System as followed by CBSE is being adopted from the SSC Public Examinations, March 2011.
 
SSC Board is giving information on Date of Birth in Memorandum of marks of failed or ‘E’ grade students. Earlier Date of Birth was given to Pass students
only. This provision is being continued for this year also.
 
Candidate’s Mothers name will also be got printed in the SSC Pass Certificates from this year onwards.
 
Note :
range of marks for each grade for this year March 2011 for overall performance for different SSC & OSSC Schemes/Categories are as follows:

Top
(a) SSC - General

 

Grades Range total

A1 600 - 550

A2 549 - 499

B1 498 - 448

B2 447 - 397

C1 396 - 346

C2 345 - 295

D1 294 - 245

D2 244 - 195

E 194 and below

 
Physically Handicapped Candidates are awarded grades in their own group.

Top
(b) SSC – PH Category :

 
( b )  SSC PH-I
Total 400 Marks

( c )  SSC PH-II
Total 600 Marks

( d )  SSC PH-IV
Total 500 Marks

Grades Range of  marks Grades Range of  marks Grades Range of  marks

A1 400 - 360 A1 600 - 540 A1 500 - 458

A2 359 - 320 A2 539 - 480 A2 457 - 415

B1 319 - 280 B1 479 - 420 B1 414 - 372

B2 279 - 240 B2 419 - 360 B2 371 - 329

C1 239 - 200 C1 359 - 300 C1 328 - 286

C2 199 - 160 C2 299 - 240 C2 285 - 244

D1 159 - 120 D1 239 - 180 D1 243 - 202

D2 119 - 80 D2 179 - 120 D2 201 - 160

E 79 and below E 119 and below E 159 and below
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Explanatory notes are shown behind each certificate and Marks memo issued.
 
 

Top
I. (a) SSC March 2011

 

Category
Registered Appeared

Percentage of
Attendance

Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

Regular candidates 5,43,377 5,16,301 10,59,678 5,38,112 5,11,583 10,49,695 99.06

Private candidates 1,62,707 79,657 2,42,364 1,59,452 78,064 2,37,516 98.00

Total 7,06,084 5,95,958 13,02,042 6,97,564 5,89,647 12,87,211 98.86

 
(b) GENDER WISE PASS PERCENTAGES

Top
i. REGULAR CANDIDATES

 

REGULAR BOYS GIRLS TOTAL

     Total No. of candidates appeared 538112 511583 1049695

Passed in  …..    A1 12780 14736 27516

A2 64470 62862 127332

B1 79962 77953 157915

B2 89455 86698 176153

C1 89362 85810 175172

C2 72279 67034 139313

D1 33745 29569 63314

D2 3029 2595 5624

Total No. Passed 445082 427257 872339

Percentage of Passes 82.71 83.51 83.10

 
Note:
The Percentage of Passes in March, 2011 is 83.10  whereas the Percentage of Passes in March 2010 was  81.63.   There is an increase of  1.47%
this year.

Top
ii. PRIVATE CANDIDATES :

 

PRIVATE BOYS GIRLS TOTAL

  Total No. of candidates appeared 159452 78064 237516

Passed in  …..    A1 273 283 556

A2 1717 1634 3351

B1 2466 2245 4711

B2 2995 2465 5460

C1 3997 2865 6862

C2 4951 2927 7878

D1 3321 1560 4881

D2 363 122 485

Compartmental Pass 38891 22728 61619

Total Number Passed 58974 36829 95083

Percentage of Passes 36.98 47.17 40.03

 
Note:
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The Pass Percentage of Private candidates in March 2011 is 40.03 whereas it was 42.54 in March 2010.  The Pass percentage in the case of Private
candidates has decreased by 2.51 compared to last year..

Top
iii. SCHOOLS SECURED 100 % PASSES – MANAGEMENT WISE

 
This year 2562 schools secured 100% Passes. The details are given below. When compared to March 2010 there is an increase of 129 Schools securing
100% passes.
 

Sl.NO MANAGEMENT 2010 2011

1 Government 59 88

2. Zilla Parishad 433 444

3 Municipal 07 9

 4. APREIS 116 111

5. APSWREIS 77 44

6. APTWREIS 32 10

7. Private 1709 1856

 Total : 2433 2562

Top
iv. SCHOOL SECURED 0% PERCENT RESULTS – MANAGEMENT WISE

 
This year 12 Schools secured 0 % passes. The management wise number of schools securing 0% Passes is as below:
 

Sl.
NO. MANAGEMENT 2010 2011

1 Government 01 01

2. Zilla Parishad 03 01

3 Municipal -- --

4. A.P.R.E.I.S -- --

5. A.P.S.W.R.E.I.S. -- --

6. A.P.T.W.R.E.I.S. -- --

7. Private 08 08

TOTAL : 12 10

Top
HIGH LIGHTS

 
• State percentage of passes of Regular Candidates is 83.10. The percentage of passes secured by Boys is 82.71 where as Girls secured 83.51.
• Girls got slightly higher percentage of passes than Boys.
• State percentage of passes of Private candidates is 40.03. The percentage of passes secured by Boys is 36.98 where as Girls secured 47.17 percentage
   of passes. The Girls secured 10.19 % higher than Boys.
• This year 2562 schools secured 100% of passes.
• This year 10 Schools secured ‘0’ Percentage passes.
• Karimnagar District secured HIGHEST percentage of passes i.e., 91.57% in the State and Hyderabad district secured LOWEST percentage i.e., 72.76%.

 
Top

DISTRICT WISE, GENDER WISE PERCENTAGE OF PASSES SSC MARCH 2011 (REGULAR CANDIDATES)
 

Sl.
No. District Name Pass % of Boys Pass % of Girls Total Pass

Percentage

1 Srikakulam 81.02 75.32 78.17

2 Vizianagaram 82.86 78.27 80.65

3 Visakhapatnam 82.51 79.55 81.07

4 East Godavari 82.81 81.64 82.21

5 West Godavari 86.45 86.98 86.72

6 Krishna 85.53 85.84 85.68
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7 Guntur 91.27 91.37 91.32

8 Prakasam 83.29 83.25 83.27

9 Nellore 80.78 80.48 80.63

10 Chittoor 87.58 89.9. 88.70

11 Kadapa 87.24 88.04 87.62

12 Anantapur 73.76 76.02 74.86

13 Kurnool 78.69 79.37 78.99

14 Mahaboobnagar 85.25 86.50 85.83

15 Ranga Reddy 74.21 76.43 75.26

16 Hyderabad 67.80 77.42 72.76

17 Medak 84.52 86.70 85.58

18 Nizamabad 84.65 85.74 85.18

19 Adilabad 80.87 82.15 81.51

20 Karimnagar 90.91 92.22 91.57

21 Warangal 84.39 84.37 84.38

22 Khammam 81.31 80.38 80.83

23 Nalgonda 89.39 90.43 89.89

 State Average 82.71 83.52 83.10

 
Top

SSC PUBLIC EXAMINATIONS, MARCH 2011 (Regular Candidates) DISTRICT WISE, GENDER WISE APPEARED, PASSED AND PASS
PERCENTAGE

 

Sl. No District Number Appeared Number Passed Pass Percentage

  Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 Srikakulam 16373 16320 32693 13265 12292 25557 81.02 75.32 78.17

2 Vizianagaram 13825 12808 26633 11455 10025 21480 82.86 78.27 80.65

3 Visakhapatnam 24557 23353 47910 20263 18578 38841 82.51 79.55 81.07

4 East Godavari 28158 29772 57930 23317 24307 47624 82.81 81.64 82.21

5 West Godavari 21722 22311 44033 18778 19407 38185 86.45 86.98 86.72

6 Krishna 26090 24854 50944 22315 21334 43649 85.53 85.84 85.68

7 Guntur 23185 21440 44625 21161 19589 40750 91.27 91.37 91.32

8 Prakasam 17348 15174 32522 14450 12632 27082 83.29 83.25 83.27

9 Nellore 15584 14822 30406 12588 11929 24517 80.78 80.48 80.63

10 Chittoor 26191 24260 50451 22938 21810 44748 87.58 89.9. 88.70

11 Kadapa 17946 16081 34027 15656 14158 29814 87.24 88.04 87.62

12 Anantapur 23232 22131 45363 17136 16825 33961 73.76 76.02 74.86

13 Kurnool 24653 19716 44369 19399 15649 35048 78.69 79.37 78.99

14 Mahaboobnagar 26441 22617 49058 22542 19563 42105 85.25 86.50 85.83
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15 Ranga Reddy 40444 36330 76774 30013 27766 57779 74.21 76.43 75.26

16 Hyderabad 29013 30886 59899 19672 23911 43583 67.80 77.42 72.76

17 Medak 21620 20424 42044 18274 17708 35982 84.52 86.70 85.58

18 Nizamabad 19573 18732 38305 16568 16060 32628 84.65 85.74 85.18

19 Adilabad 17717 17600 35317 14328 14458 28786 80.87 82.15 81.51

20 Karimnagar 30321 30987 61308 27566 28575 56141 90.91 92.22 91.57

21 Warangal 28653 27226 55879 24180 22971 47151 84.39 84.37 84.38

22 Khammam 17627 18330 35957 14332 14733 29065 81.31 80.38 80.83

23 Nalgonda 27839 25409 53248 24886 22977 47863 89.39 90.43 89.89

 Total 538112 511583 1049695 445082 427257 872339 82.71 83.52 83.10

 
Top

DISTRICT WISE PERCENTAGE OF PASSES MARCH 2009 TO MARCH 2011
 

Sl. No. District Name March 2009 March 2010 March 2011

1 Karimnagar 87.224 90.30 91.57

2 Guntur 86.307 87.31 91.32

3 Nalgonda 79.642 88.42 89.89

4 Chittoor 66.930 82.16 88.70

5 Kadapa 84.038 87.94 87.62

6 West Godavari 85.289 87.39 86.72

7 Mahaboobnagar 85.276 77.93 85.83

8 Krishna 85.698 84.16 85.68

9 Medak 81.755 85.22 85.58

10 Nizamabad 90.944 92.65 85.18

11 Warangal 71.511 82.90 84.38

12 Prakasam 80.030 77.67 83.27

13 East Godavari 80.825 80.55 82.21

14 Adilabad 77.742 82.98 81.51

15 Visakhapatnam 80.567 78.67 81.07

16 Khammam 81.328 78.69 80.83

17 Vizianagaram 76.761 81.57 80.65

18 Nellore 77.669 81.00 80.63

19 Kurnool 70.259 74.92 78.99

20 Srikakulam 77.130 76.40 78.17

21 Ranga Reddy 73.690 75.95 75.26

22 Anantapur 71.702 73.94 74.86

23 Hyderabad 70.374 71.79 72.76
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 State Average 78.826 81.63 83.10

Top
SSC MARCH - 2011 MANAGEMENT WISE APPEARED / PASS %

 

 APPEARED PASSED PASS %

MANAGEMENT BOYS GIRLS TOTAL BOYS GIRLS TOTAL BOYS GIRLS TOTAL

GOVT 32606 35068 67674 22992 25005 47997 70.51 71.30 70.92

ZILLA PARISHAD 231732 242724 474456 182143 193175 375318 78.60 79.59 79.10

MUNICIPAL 10324 12963 23287 7169 9090 16259 69.44 70.12 69.82

APREIS 2453 5108 7561 2395 4735 7130 97.64 92.70 94.30

APSWRES 5821 13403 19224 5529 12398 17927 94.98 92.50 93.25

APTWREIS 4176 4703 8879 3801 3995 7796 91.02 84.95 87.80

PRIVATE 251000 197614 448614 221053 178859 399912 88.07 90.51 89.14

OVERALL 538112 511583 1049695 445082 427257 872339 82.71 83.52 83.10

 
• APREIS secured highest percentage of Passes i.e., 94.30
• Municipal Schools secured lowest percentage i.e., 69.82

 
Top

Government, Z.P and Municipals High Schools secured less pass percentage than State Average.
 

INFORMATION TO CANDIDATES

1. This is only  a provision list of Roll Numbers of the candidates who are declared eligible for the award of Secondary School Certificate by Board of
Secondary Education, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

2. The supplementary examinations are scheduled from 18-06-2011 to 01-07-2011 from 9-30 a.m to 12-00 noon.  Since the time available for conduct of
Supplementary  Examinations is short,  without waiting for  results of  recounting,  the failed candidates of  SSC March 2011 who want to appear  for  SSC
Supplementary Examinations, June 2011 may remit Examination Fee as per the following due dates.

Sl. No. PARTICULARS DUE DATES

1 Last date of remittance of Examination Fee by the candidates to the Heads of Schools concerned  08-06-2011

2 Last date of remittance of Examination fee by the Heads of Schools in the Sub Treasuries
/SBH/SBI.   09-06-2011

3 Last date for submission of Computer extracts by the Heads of Schools in DEO’s Office.   10-06-2011

4 Last date of submission of Computer extracts by the DEOs to the Office of the Director of Govt.
Examinations.   13-06-2011

3. Marks Memos will be given to all the candidates both failed and passed within 10 days to facilitate admission into 1st Year  Intermediate without any
difficulty.  SSC certificates will be supplied to all the Passed candidates subsequently.

4. The extraction of failed candidates of March 2011 will be dispatched to the concerned Schools by  31-05-2011.

5. The results of a few candidates are withheld for want of certain information from the school/ camp/ Center. These cases will be finalized and released
shortly.

6. The candidates who desire to get their marks recounted should remit Rs.500 per Subject within in 15 days from the date of publication of results.  The
candidates can apply for recounting of marks directly to Office of the Director of Government Examinations, A.P., Hyderabad through Government  Treasury
Challan  remit into SBI / SBH only under following Head of Account.

0202  - Education, Sports, Arts & Culture
01 - General Education

102 - Secondary Education
06- Director, Govt. Exams

800 -      User Charges

( OR )

through DD (Demand Draft) obtained from SBH / SBI in favor of 
SECRETARY TO the COMMISSINER FOR GOVERNAMENT EXAMINATIONS, A.P., HYDERABAD.

7. Re-verification cum supply of Photo copy of valued Answer Book. The system of Re-verification cum supply of Photo copy of valued answer scripts to
the candidates has been extended to English, Mathematics in addition to 1st Language and 2nd Language.  The filled in applications shall be received through
Headmaster concerned  within      15 days from the date of publication of results. The fee for issue Xerox copy per subject is Rs.1000/-

The blank application forms for applying Xerox copies of valued answer books will be available at Office of the Director of Government Examinations, all Office
of the District Educational Offices and Offices of the RJDSEs.

The filled in applications for Re-counting and Re-verification will be received from 23-05-2011 to 06-06-2011.

Government have issued orders vide Govt. Memo.No. 5378/PE.Ser.II/A2/2011, dt.22-03-2011 Education (PE.Ser.II) Department regarding Scale of
Punishment to the Examiners / Spl. Assistants who commit the mistakes in Valuation of Answer Scripts of SSC Public Examinations, March 2011 and SSC
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Advanced Supplementary Examinations, June 2011.    

8. ISSUE OF PROTOTYPE DUMMY MARKS STATEMENTS.

The Prototype dummy marks can be obtained from all e-SEVA and APONLINE Centers on payment of Rs.10/- for each candidate. 

 
 
Government vide G.O.M.S.No. 145 Edn., have dispensed with announcing ranks from the year 1997-98 onwards. In the light of these orders if any institution
or any management announces or advertises ranks action including withdrawal of recognition will be initiated as per law. Hence no Management/ institution
should resort to announcement of ranks
 
Station: Hyderabad    
Date : 21-05-2010                

SD/- Pronoti Suhasini Kavoori
Director of Government Examinations

Andhra Pradesh : Hyderabad
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